Selected docket entries for case 23–12958

Generated: 12/14/2023 13:13:10

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
09/25/2023	<u>42</u> Appellee Brief		Appellee's Brief filed by Appellee The State of Georgia. [23–12958] (ECF: Francis Wakeford)

No. 23-12958

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

The State of Georgia, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

v.

Mark R. Meadows, *Defendant-Appellant*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Case No. 1:23-cv-03621-SCJ

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE STATE OF GEORGIA

FANI T. WILLIS District Attorney Atlanta Judicial Circuit 136 Pryor Street SW Atlanta, Georgia 30303 404-612-4981 Fani.WillisDA@fultoncountyga.gov F. McDoNALD WAKEFORD Chief Senior Assistant Assistant District Attorney

ANNA GREEN CROSS Special Prosecutor Case No. 23-12958

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9
ARGUMENT
I. Appellant has not demonstrated that he has been prosecuted for acts taken under color of his office
A. An "act" under 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) means a "charge" or "claim."12
B. The district court properly defined some limits to Appellant's scope of duties as Chief of Staff19
C. The evidence overwhelmingly demonstrated that Appellant's actions were outside the scope of his duties and therefore not taken under color of his office
II. Appellant has not demonstrated that he has a colorable Supremacy Clause immunity defense
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baucom v. Martin, 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982)	16
Castillo v. Snyders, 497 F.Supp. 3d 299 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	
Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop., 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017) 11,	17
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	36
Colorado v. Symes, 286 U.S. 510 (1932) 12,	
Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co., 739 F.Supp.2d 770 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	
In re Neagle, 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	
Jefferson County v. Acker, 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	16
Kellogg Brown & Root Srvs. v. United States, 575 U.S. 650 (2015)	
Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors, 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)	
Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C., 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	16
Mesa v. California, 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	27
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S, 143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023)	22
Nadler v. Mann, 951 F.2d 301 (11th Cir. 1992)	
People v. Trump, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124733 (S.D.N.Y. July 19 2023) 12,	27
Ruppel v. CBS Corp., 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	
Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	21
Texas v. Kleinert, 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017).	
Thompson v. Trump, 590 F. Supp. 3d 46, 78 (D.D.C. 2022)	
United States v. Jules, 244 Fed. Appx. 964 (11th Cir. 2007)	
Willingham v. Morgan, 395 U.S. 402 (1969).	

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442	
28 U.S.C. § 1442	
5 U.S.C. § 2732(a)(1)	
O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4.	
O.C.G.A. § 16-4-4	

Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1442	9
5 C.F.R. § 734.101	
5 C.F.R. § 734.302(b)(2)	25
5 C.F.R. §734.302(b)(2)	5

5 U.S.C. § 2732(a)(1)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	23
